

Nos. 11-1538, 11-1539, 11-1540, 11-1541

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ALBERT ROBERTSON, et al., on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SEA PINES REAL ESTATE COMPANIES, INC., a/k/a/ The Sea Pine
Real Estate Company, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

THOMAS BOLAND, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONSOLIDATED MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
(Senior Judge Solomon Blatt)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

SHARIS A. POZEN

Acting Assistant Attorney General

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Room 3224

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Multiple Listing Services	5
B. The Challenged MLS Rules	6
C. The District Court Decision	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Section 1 Of The Sherman Act Can Apply To MLS Rules Even If The MLS Is Incorporated ...	14
A. Courts Have Long Reviewed MLS Rules Under Section 1	14
B. <i>American Needle</i> Confirms That Section 1 Broadly Applies To Incorporated Joint Ventures Controlled By Competitors	17
II. The District Court Correctly Held That The Complaints Are Sufficient To Plead Section 1 Violations	29
A. The Complaints Sufficiently Allege Section 1 Agreements	29
B. The Complaints Sufficiently Allege Anticompetitive Effect	32
CONCLUSION	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

ADDENDUM

ShoreGood Water Co. v. U.S. Bottling Co., No. RDB 08-2470,
2009 WL 2461689 (D. Md. Aug. 10, 2009) (unpublished)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 538 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	33
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bushi v. Kirven</i> , 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	31
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detrick v. Panalpina, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Industries, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>ePlus Technology, Inc. v. Aboud</i> , 313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Estate Construction Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994)	30, 31
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 17, 18

<i>Greenville Publishing Co. v. Daily Reflector, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 391 (4th Cir. 1974)	25, 26
<i>Gregory v. Fort Bridger Rendezvous Ass’n</i> , 448 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic International, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Keller v. Greater Augusta Ass’n of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (S.D. Ga. 2011)	33, 34
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	20, 22
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	35
<i>Oksanen v. Page Memorial Hospital</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991)	26, 27
<i>Penne v. Greater Minneapolis Area Board of Realtors</i> , 604 F.2d 1143 (8th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Pope v. Mississippi Real Estate Commission</i> , 872 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1989)	16, 28
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 11-16 (U.S. June 28, 2011)	15, 33
<i>Reifert v. South Central Wisconsin MLS Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006)	15, 18, 28
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>ShoreGood Water Co. v. U.S. Bottling Co.</i> , No. RDB 08-2470, 2009 WL 2461689 (D. Md. Aug. 10, 2009)	25

<i>Silver v. NYSE</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	16
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)	15, 18
<i>United States v. National Ass’n of Real Estate Boards</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)	15, 16, 33
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	19, 23

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2	25
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	4, 12
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 5	27
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	9, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	30, 36

MISCELLANEOUS

7 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1478a (2d ed. 2003)	23
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Competition in the Real Estate Brokerage Industry</i> (Apr. 2007), available at http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/reports/223094.pdf	3
